Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 18 March 2022 was 111.90p. This represents a
decrease of 3.32% from the year end value.

Non-adjusting event
Due to recent events in Eastern Europe, increased volatility in the markets occurred throughout February and March.
Whilst the Sub-fund holds no direct investments in the Ukraine or Russian markets, there is a risk of an indirect
exposure through collective investment schemes invested in by the Sub-fund. A recent assessment performed by the
ACD expects this exposure to be immaterial. The ACD in conjunction with the Crisis Management Team, is continuously
monitoring the financial markets for any potential liquidity and volatility risks which may have an impact on the Sub-fund.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2021

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM CAUTIOUS FUND

44

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2020
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2020 and on or before 31 May 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class C Income
Group 1 0.4889 – 0.4889 0.6085
Group 2 0.3415 0.1474 0.4889 0.6085

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.5280 – 0.5280 0.6491
Group 2 0.2706 0.2574 0.5280 0.6491

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class S Income
Group 1 0.4950 – 0.4950 0.6173
Group 2 0.2657 0.2293 0.4950 0.6173

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.5342 – 0.5342 0.6557
Group 2 0.3327 0.2015 0.5342 0.6557

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2021
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2021 and on or before 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class C Income
Group 1 0.5701 – 0.5701 0.8272
Group 2 0.4464 0.1237 0.5701 0.8272

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.6189 – 0.6189 0.8872
Group 2 0.4645 0.1544 0.6189 0.8872

7IM CAUTIOUS FUND

45

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class S Income
Group 1 0.5790 – 0.5790 0.8366
Group 2 0.4320 0.1470 0.5790 0.8366

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.6252 – 0.6252 0.8961
Group 2 0.3911 0.2341 0.6252 0.8961

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

46

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM Moderately Cautious Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a return by way of income with some capital growth.

[…]

Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 18 March 2022 was 204.60p. This represents a
decrease of 4.26% from the year end value.

Non-adjusting event
Due to recent events in Eastern Europe, increased volatility in the markets occurred throughout February and March.
Whilst the Sub-fund holds no direct investments in the Ukraine or Russian markets, there is a risk of an indirect
exposure through collective investment schemes invested in by the Sub-fund. A recent assessment performed by the
ACD expects this exposure to be immaterial. The ACD in conjunction with the Crisis Management Team, is continuously
monitoring the financial markets for any potential liquidity and volatility risks which may have an impact on the Sub-fund.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2021

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

80

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2020
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2020 and on or before 31 May 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class A Income
Group 1 0.6375 – 0.6375 0.7116
Group 2 0.6375 – 0.6375 0.7116

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 0.8922 – 0.8922 0.9632
Group 2 0.8922 – 0.8922 0.9632

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 0.9266 – 0.9266 0.9945
Group 2 0.7048 0.2218 0.9266 0.9945

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class C Income
Group 1 0.6941 – 0.6941 0.7579
Group 2 0.5187 0.1754 0.6941 0.7579

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.9600 – 0.9600 1.0295
Group 2 0.6388 0.3212 0.9600 1.0295

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class D Income
Group 1 0.6494 – 0.6494 0.7150
Group 2 0.5233 0.1261 0.6494 0.7150

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.8899 – 0.8899 0.9615
Group 2 0.7219 0.1680 0.8899 0.9615

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

81

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class S Income
Group 1 0.5107 – 0.5107 0.5599
Group 2 0.3575 0.1532 0.5107 0.5599

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.5806 – 0.5806 0.6240
Group 2 0.3420 0.2386 0.5806 0.6240

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

N/A1

Class X Accumulation
Group 1 0.5210 – 0.5210 –
Group 2 0.5210 – 0.5210 –

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2021
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2021 and on or before 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class A Income
Group 1 1.5359 – 1.5359 1.6968
Group 2 1.5359 – 1.5359 1.6968

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 2.1850 – 2.1850 2.3194
Group 2 2.1850 – 2.1850 2.3194

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 2.2463 – 2.2463 2.4534
Group 2 1.6622 0.5841 2.2463 2.4534

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class C Income
Group 1 1.6820 – 1.6820 1.8761
Group 2 1.5493 0.1327 1.6820 1.8761

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

82

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 2.3358 – 2.3358 2.7507
Group 2 1.7323 0.6035 2.3358 2.7507

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class D Income
Group 1 1.5619 – 1.5619 1.7008
Group 2 1.1641 0.3978 1.5619 1.7008

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 2.1561 – 2.1561 2.3537
Group 2 1.6116 0.5445 2.1561 2.3537

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class S Income
Group 1 1.2419 – 1.2419 1.3719
Group 2 0.8821 0.3598 1.2419 1.3719

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.4218 – 1.4218 1.5461
Group 2 1.1618 0.2600 1.4218 1.5461

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class X Accumulation
Group 1 1.2769 – 1.2769 0.9442
Group 2 1.2769 – 1.2769 0.9442

1 No comparative figures shown as the share class launched on 20 November 2020.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM BALANCED FUND

83

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 18 March 2022 was 251.17p. This represents a
decrease of 3.83% from the year end value.

Non-adjusting event

Due to recent events in Eastern Europe, increased volatility in the markets occurred throughout February and March.
Whilst the Sub-fund holds no direct investments in the Ukraine or Russian markets, there is a risk of an indirect
exposure through collective investment schemes invested in by the Sub-fund. A recent assessment performed by the
ACD expects this exposure to be immaterial. The ACD in conjunction with the Crisis Management Team, is continuously
monitoring the financial markets for any potential liquidity and volatility risks which may have an impact on the Sub-fund.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2021

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM BALANCED FUND

117

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2020
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2020 and on or before 31 May 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 0.1202 – 0.1202 0.1824
Group 2 0.1202 – 0.1202 0.1824

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 0.2556 – 0.2556 0.2958
Group 2 0.2556 – 0.2556 0.2958

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class C Income
Group 1 0.3420 – 0.3420 0.3354
Group 2 0.3190 0.0230 0.3420 0.3354

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.4313 – 0.4313 0.4180
Group 2 0.4151 0.0162 0.4313 0.4180

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class D Income
Group 1 0.0861 – 0.0861 0.1523
Group 2 0.0861 – 0.0861 0.1523

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.1033 – 0.1033 0.1825
Group 2 0.1033 – 0.1033 0.1825

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class S Income
Group 1 0.2984 – 0.2984 0.2702
Group 2 0.2222 0.0762 0.2984 0.2702

7IM BALANCED FUND

118

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.3319 – 0.3319 0.2956
Group 2 0.2768 0.0551 0.3319 0.2956

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid
N/A1

Class X Income
Group 1 0.4806 – 0.4806 –
Group 2 0.4806 – 0.4806 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

N/A1

Class X Accumulation
Group 1 0.7224 – 0.7224 –
Group 2 0.7224 – 0.7224 –

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2021
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2021 and on or before 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 2.0755 – 2.0755 1.7268
Group 2 2.0755 – 2.0755 1.7268

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 2.1765 – 2.1765 1.9094
Group 2 1.7644 0.4121 2.1765 1.9094

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class C Income
Group 1 1.8211 – 1.8211 1.6832
Group 2 1.3720 0.4491 1.8211 1.6832

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 2.2969 – 2.2969 2.1039
Group 2 1.7981 0.4988 2.2969 2.1039

7IM BALANCED FUND

119

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class D Income
Group 1 1.9996 – 1.9996 1.4357
Group 2 1.6749 0.3247 1.9996 1.4357

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 2.0663 – 2.0663 1.7289
Group 2 1.7050 0.3613 2.0663 1.7289

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class S Income
Group 1 1.2110 – 1.2110 1.1319
Group 2 0.9046 0.3064 1.2110 1.1319

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.3457 – 1.3457 1.2420
Group 2 0.9086 0.4371 1.3457 1.2420

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class X Income
Group 1 1.4853 – 1.4853 0.7582
Group 2 1.4853 – 1.4853 0.7582

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class X Accumulation
Group 1 2.2423 – 2.2423 1.1343
Group 2 2.2423 – 2.2423 1.1343

1   No comparative figures shown as the share class launched 20 November 2020.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

120

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class C Income
Group 1 0.5785 – 0.5785 0.2495
Group 2 0.5785 – 0.5785 0.2495

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.6196 – 0.6196 0.2517
Group 2 0.6196 – 0.6196 0.2517

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class D Income1

Group 1 – – – –
Group 2 – – – –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class D Accumulation1

Group 1 – – – –
Group 2 – – – –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class S Income
Group 1 0.5111 – 0.5111 0.3348
Group 2 0.5111 – 0.5111 0.3348

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

189

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.5428 – 0.5428 0.3489
Group 2 0.5428 – 0.5428 0.3489

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2021
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2021 and on or before 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.221

Allocated
31.01.21

Class A Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 0.5034
Group 2 – – – 0.5034

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.221

Allocated
31.01.21

Class B Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 0.4799
Group 2 – – – 0.4799

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class C Income
Group 1 0.3302 – 0.3302 1.2881
Group 2 0.3253 0.0049 0.3302 1.2881

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.3433 – 0.3433 1.3727
Group 2 0.3339 0.0094 0.3433 1.3727

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class D Income1

Group 1 – – – –
Group 2 – – – –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.221

Allocated
31.01.21

Class D Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 0.3273
Group 2 – – – 0.3273

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

190

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class S Income
Group 1 0.3986 – 0.3986 1.1674
Group 2 0.3831 0.0155 0.3986 1.1674

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.3891 – 0.3891 0.8707
Group 2 0.3503 0.0388 0.3891 0.8707

1 Expenses exceeded revenue during the period, as a result no distributions were paid and allocated.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

191

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 18 March 2022 was 186.96p. This represents a
decrease of 4.42% from the year end value.

Non-adjusting event

Due to recent events in Eastern Europe, increased volatility in the markets occurred throughout February and March.
Whilst the Sub-fund holds no direct investments in the Ukraine or Russian markets, there is a risk of an indirect
exposure through collective investment schemes invested in by the Sub-fund. A recent assessment performed by the
ACD expects this exposure to be immaterial. The ACD in conjunction with the Crisis Management Team, is continuously
monitoring the financial markets for any potential liquidity and volatility risks which may have an impact on the Sub-fund.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2021

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

224

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2020
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2020 and on or before 31 May 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class A Income
Group 1 1.3670 – 1.3670 1.0567
Group 2 1.3670 – 1.3670 1.0567

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.8074 – 1.8074 1.3830
Group 2 0.9184 0.8890 1.8074 1.3830

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.9453 – 1.9453 1.3991
Group 2 1.9453 – 1.9453 1.3991

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class C Income
Group 1 1.4988 – 1.4988 1.1138
Group 2 0.9350 0.5638 1.4988 1.1138

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 2.0358 – 2.0358 1.4814
Group 2 1.5336 0.5022 2.0358 1.4814

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class D Income
Group 1 1.3406 – 1.3406 1.0365
Group 2 0.7735 0.5671 1.3406 1.0365

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.7865 – 1.7865 1.3654
Group 2 1.1677 0.6188 1.7865 1.3654

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

225

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class S Income
Group 1 1.5076 – 1.5076 1.0807
Group 2 1.1664 0.3412 1.5076 1.0807

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.7117 – 1.7117 1.2142
Group 2 1.3761 0.3356 1.7117 1.2142

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2021
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2021 and on or before 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class A Income
Group 1 0.7523 – 0.7523 0.5535
Group 2 0.7523 – 0.7523 0.5535

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.0131 – 1.0131 1.0165
Group 2 0.2892 0.7239 1.0131 1.0165

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 0.8908 – 0.8908 0.7704
Group 2 0.8908 – 0.8908 0.7704

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class C Income
Group 1 0.7488 – 0.7488 0.7254
Group 2 0.3513 0.3975 0.7488 0.7254

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.0176 – 1.0176 1.0194
Group 2 0.4971 0.5205 1.0176 1.0194

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

226

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class D Income
Group 1 0.7384 – 0.7384 0.5913
Group 2 0.1427 0.5957 0.7384 0.5913

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.9940 – 0.9940 0.6416
Group 2 0.3940 0.6000 0.9940 0.6416

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class S Income
Group 1 0.7172 – 0.7172 0.7567
Group 2 0.3464 0.3708 0.7172 0.7567

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.8266 – 0.8266 0.8921
Group 2 0.4936 0.3330 0.8266 0.8921

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

227

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM AAP (Asset Allocated Passives) Income Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide income, while seeking to maintain

[…]

Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 18 March 2022 was 181.28p. This represents a
decrease of 4.40% from the year end value.

Non-adjusting event

Due to recent events in Eastern Europe, increased volatility in the markets occurred throughout February and March.
Whilst the Sub-fund holds no direct investments in the Ukraine or Russian markets, there is a risk of an indirect
exposure through collective investment schemes invested in by the Sub-fund. A recent assessment performed by the
ACD expects this exposure to be immaterial. The ACD in conjunction with the Crisis Management Team, is continuously
monitoring the financial markets for any potential liquidity and volatility risks which may have an impact on the Sub-fund.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2021

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

257

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 30 November 2021

First Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2020
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2020 and on or before 28 February 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

30.04.21
Paid

30.04.20
Class A Income
Group 1 0.3436 – 0.3436 0.6262
Group 2 0.0520 0.2916 0.3436 0.6262

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

30.04.21
Allocated

30.04.20
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 0.6108 – 0.6108 1.0805
Group 2 0.3012 0.3096 0.6108 1.0805

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

30.04.21
Allocated

30.04.20
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 0.6149 – 0.6149 1.0995
Group 2 0.2447 0.3702 0.6149 1.0995

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

30.04.21
Paid

30.04.20
Class C Income
Group 1 0.3432 – 0.3432 0.6843
Group 2 0.0949 0.2483 0.3432 0.6843

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

30.04.21
Allocated

30.04.20
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.6092 – 0.6092 1.1746
Group 2 0.2774 0.3318 0.6092 1.1746

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

30.04.21
Paid

30.04.20
Class D Income
Group 1 0.3467 – 0.3467 0.6304
Group 2 0.0523 0.2944 0.3467 0.6304

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

30.04.21
Allocated

30.04.20
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.6098 – 0.6098 1.0782
Group 2 0.3567 0.2531 0.6098 1.0782

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

30.04.21
Paid

30.04.20
Class S Income
Group 1 0.3383 – 0.3383 0.6727
Group 2 0.1485 0.1898 0.3383 0.6727

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

258

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

30.04.21
Allocated

30.04.20
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.4192 – 0.4192 0.8073
Group 2 0.2666 0.1526 0.4192 0.8073

Second Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 March 2021
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 March 2021 and on or before 31 May 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class A Income
Group 1 0.5106 – 0.5106 0.7532
Group 2 0.3308 0.1798 0.5106 0.7532

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 0.9115 – 0.9115 1.3093
Group 2 0.6424 0.2691 0.9115 1.3093

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 0.9363 – 0.9363 1.3518
Group 2 0.9363 – 0.9363 1.3518

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class C Income
Group 1 0.6020 – 0.6020 0.8361
Group 2 0.3424 0.2596 0.6020 0.8361

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.0714 – 1.0714 1.4508
Group 2 0.2935 0.7779 1.0714 1.4508

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class D Income
Group 1 0.5139 – 0.5139 0.7527
Group 2 0.0490 0.4649 0.5139 0.7527

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.9063 – 0.9063 1.2943
Group 2 0.0746 0.8317 0.9063 1.2943

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

259

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class S Income
Group 1 0.5934 – 0.5934 0.8229
Group 2 0.3246 0.2688 0.5934 0.8229

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.7357 – 0.7357 0.9954
Group 2 0.3649 0.3708 0.7357 0.9954

Third Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2021
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2021 and on or before 31 August 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.10.21
Paid

31.10.20
Class A Income
Group 1 0.7556 – 0.7556 0.6520
Group 2 0.0410 0.7146 0.7556 0.6520

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.10.21
Allocated

31.10.20
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.3482 – 1.3482 1.1428
Group 2 0.5780 0.7702 1.3482 1.1428

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.10.21
Allocated

31.10.20
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.3856 – 1.3856 1.1740
Group 2 0.6569 0.7287 1.3856 1.1740

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.10.21
Paid

31.10.20
Class C Income
Group 1 0.8365 – 0.8365 0.7211
Group 2 0.5657 0.2708 0.8365 0.7211

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.10.21
Allocated

31.10.20
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.5014 – 1.5014 1.2627
Group 2 0.6631 0.8383 1.5014 1.2627

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.10.21
Paid

31.10.20
Class D Income
Group 1 0.7341 – 0.7341 0.6536
Group 2 0.1006 0.6335 0.7341 0.6536

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

260

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.10.21
Allocated

31.10.20
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.3233 – 1.3233 1.1336
Group 2 0.5175 0.8058 1.3233 1.1336

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.10.21
Paid

31.10.20
Class S Income
Group 1 0.8277 – 0.8277 0.7090
Group 2 0.3110 0.5167 0.8277 0.7090

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.10.21
Allocated

31.10.20
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.0330 – 1.0330 0.8651
Group 2 0.3296 0.7034 1.0330 0.8651

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 September 2021
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 September 2021 and on or before 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class A Income
Group 1 0.7512 – 0.7512 0.6933
Group 2 0.6919 0.0593 0.7512 0.6933

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.3542 – 1.3542 1.2238
Group 2 0.5341 0.8201 1.3542 1.2238

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.3915 – 1.3915 1.2557
Group 2 1.3915 – 1.3915 1.2557

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class C Income
Group 1 0.8349 – 0.8349 0.7675
Group 2 0.4463 0.3886 0.8349 0.7675

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.5092 – 1.5092 1.3525
Group 2 1.0030 0.5062 1.5092 1.3525

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

261

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class D Income
Group 1 0.7505 – 0.7505 0.6950
Group 2 0.3591 0.3914 0.7505 0.6950

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.3429 – 1.3429 1.2134
Group 2 1.0101 0.3328 1.3429 1.2134

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class S Income
Group 1 0.8247 – 0.8247 0.7561
Group 2 0.4888 0.3359 0.8247 0.7561

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.0382 – 1.0382 0.9290
Group 2 0.4894 0.5488 1.0382 0.9290

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

262

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM AAP Moderately Cautious Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a return by way of income with some capital growth.

[…]

Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 18 March 2022 was 159.89p. This represents a
decrease of 3.35% from the year end value.

Non-adjusting event

Due to recent events in Eastern Europe, increased volatility in the markets occurred throughout February and March.
Whilst the Sub-fund holds no direct investments in the Ukraine or Russian markets, there is a risk of an indirect
exposure through collective investment schemes invested in by the Sub-fund. A recent assessment performed by the
ACD expects this exposure to be immaterial. The ACD in conjunction with the Crisis Management Team, is continuously
monitoring the financial markets for any potential liquidity and volatility risks which may have an impact on the Sub-fund.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2021

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

294

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2020
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2020 and on or before 31 May 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class A Income
Group 1 0.6483 – 0.6483 0.8490
Group 2 0.6483 – 0.6483 0.8490

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 0.8232 – 0.8232 1.0644
Group 2 0.4995 0.3237 0.8232 1.0644

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class C Income
Group 1 0.6840 – 0.6840 0.8986
Group 2 0.3384 0.3456 0.6840 0.8986

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.8688 – 0.8688 1.1206
Group 2 0.4611 0.4077 0.8688 1.1206

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class D Income
Group 1 0.6476 – 0.6476 0.8157
Group 2 0.4389 0.2087 0.6476 0.8157

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.8242 – 0.8242 1.0230
Group 2 0.4485 0.3757 0.8242 1.0230

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.21
Paid

31.07.20
Class S Income
Group 1 0.6187 – 0.6187 0.8095
Group 2 0.2729 0.3458 0.6187 0.8095

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

295

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.21
Allocated

31.07.20
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.6795 – 0.6795 0.8862
Group 2 0.3877 0.2918 0.6795 0.8862

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2021
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2021 and on or before 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class A Income
Group 1 0.8092 – 0.8092 1.0663
Group 2 0.8092 – 0.8092 1.0663

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.0376 – 1.0376 1.3439
Group 2 0.7588 0.2788 1.0376 1.3439

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class C Income
Group 1 0.8619 – 0.8619 1.1278
Group 2 0.6197 0.2422 0.8619 1.1278

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.0987 – 1.0987 1.4173
Group 2 0.7514 0.3473 1.0987 1.4173

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class D Income
Group 1 0.7496 – 0.7496 1.0213
Group 2 0.6655 0.0841 0.7496 1.0213

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.9628 – 0.9628 1.2898
Group 2 0.6572 0.3056 0.9628 1.2898

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

296

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.22
Paid

31.01.21
Class S Income
Group 1 0.7768 – 0.7768 1.0140
Group 2 0.5658 0.2110 0.7768 1.0140

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.22
Allocated

31.01.21
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.8719 – 0.8719 1.1320
Group 2 0.6871 0.1848 0.8719 1.1320

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP BALANCED FUND

297

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 30 November 2021

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM AAP (Asset Allocated Passives) Balanced Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a balance of income and capital